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EN: Installation instructions

Description

The KAL730 provides one potential-free relay output for an
addressable fire detection system loop.

The relay allows for common (C), normally closed (NC), and
normally open (NO) contacts. The module may be used with
any device and the choice of contacts used (C, NC or NO) will
set the desired event.

The module is suitable for operation with power or power
supply equipment requiring a supply board independent from
the fire system or part of another system. The 24 V relay power
supply outputs are isolated from the rest of the board.

© 2014 UTC Fire & Security. All rights reserved.
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Installation

Caution: For general guidelines on system planning, design,
installation, commissioning, use and maintenance, refer to the
EN54:14 standard and local regulations.

Module installation

Disconnect the fire system power supply and install the module
in the protective housing provided.

Connect the loop cable shield wire to the earth screw.

The 24 V power supply for the module can be taken from the
loop or from an auxiliary power source.

If 10 or more KAL700 modules are connected to the loop an
auxiliary power source should be used.
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Connection

The module connectors, DIP switch, and status LED are
shown in Figure 1:

Earth screw

Loop connectors

Auxiliary power supply connectors
Relay output connectors (C, NC, NO)
DIP switch

Status LED

ok~ wnpE

Loop overloading

Always verify large installations using a loop load calculator to
confirm that enough power is available on the loop.

Note: To avoid loop overloading when using loop-powered
devices, see the system installation and configuration
guidelines in the Loop Power and 1/0O Modules Application
Note. This document is available from your local distributor.

Power supply configuration

To set the module power supply, remove the unit cover and
configure jumpers JMP1 and JMP2.

JMP2 L] 1 JMP2 L] 1

e ==
JMP1 [ ] * 1 JMP1 * [ ] 1

24 VVDC auxiliary power supply
jumper configuration.

Loop powered jumper
configuration.

WARNING: Do not connect a 24 VDC auxiliary power supply
to the module if power is supplied by the loop

Addressing

Each module requires a numeric address between 128 and
252 for identification purposes. This is set using DIP switches
1-7. See the address table at the end of this document.
Status LED

The status-LED (Figure 1, item 6) is configured using DIP
switch 8:

* |If setto ON the LED will flash during all communications
between the module and the control panel.

« |If setto OFF it will flash only during selected
communications between the module and control panel
(see control panel manual for further details).

The status LED is lit constantly during alarm.

Maintenance and testing

Basic maintenance consists of a yearly inspection. Do not
modify internal wiring or circuitry. To test the module:

1. Configure the module as an output to be activated by a
detector or manual call point.

2. Remove a detector head from its base or activate a
manual call point.

3. If the status-LED and control panel fail to indicate the test
all connections should be checked and the module
address verified.
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Specifications

Operating voltage 22 to 38 VDC

Relay contact rating
Max.switching voltage
Nominal current

AC: 42V peak /DC: 30 V
AC:05A/DC:05A

-10 to +50°C
-10to +70°C

Operating temperature
Storage temperature

Relative humidity
Weight 370 g
182 x 142 x 77 mm

10 to 95% (non condensing)

Dimensions

Current consumption (externally powered)

Loop current consumption

at 24 VDC (standby) 70 pA

at 35 VDC (standby) 100 pA

Alarm <3.5mA
Current consumption

24 VDC aux. supply 22 mA
(standby)

24 VDC aux. supply (alarm) <50 mA

Current consumption (loop powered)

Loop current consumption
Standby 350 pA
Alarm <3.4mA

Regulatory information

This section includes both regulatory information and a
summary on the declared performance according to the
Construction Products Regulation 305/2011. For detailed
information refer to the product Declaration of Performance.

Certification c E

Certification body 0370
360-4109-0799

Declaration of
Performance number

Year of first CE marking 08
KAL730
See DoP point 3

Product identification
Intended use
Essential characteristics See DoP point 9

UTC CCS Manufacturing Polska Sp. Z o.0.
Ul. Kolejowa 24. 39-100 Ropczyce, Poland

Authorized EU manufacturing
representative: UTC Fire & Security B.V.
Kelvinstraat 7, 6003 DH Weert, Netherlands

2012/19/EU (WEEE directive): Products
marked with this symbol cannot be
disposed of as unsorted municipal waste in
the European Union. For proper recycling,
return this product to your local supplier
upon the purchase of equivalent new
equipment, or dispose of it at designated
collection points. For more information see:
www.recyclethis.info.

Manufacturer

Contact information
For contact information, see www. utcfssecurityproducts.eu.
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ES: Instrucciones de instalacion

Descripcion

El médulo KAL730 proporciona una salida de relé libre de
potencial para un bucle del sistema de deteccion de incendios
direccionable.

El relé permite la instalacion de contactos comunes (C),
normalmente cerrados (NC) y normalmente abiertos (NA). El
modulo puede utilizarse con cualquier dispositivo y la opcion
de contacto utilizada (C, NC o NA) establecera el evento
deseado.

El mddulo es ideal para su uso con una fuente o equipo de
alimentacién que requiera una placa de suministro
independiente del sistema de incendios o de parte de otro
sistema. Las salidas de la fuente de alimentacion del relé de
24 V estan aisladas del resto de la placa.

Instalacion

Precaucion: Consulte el estandar EN54:14 y las normativas
locales para obtener informacién acerca de las directrices de
planificacion, disefio, instalacion, funcionamiento, utilizacién y
mantenimiento del sistema.

Instalacién del médulo

Desconecte la fuente de alimentacion del sistema de incendios
e instale el moédulo en la carcasa protectora proporcionada.

Conecte el hilo apantallado del cable de bucle al tornillo de
tierra.

La alimentacion de 24 V del mddulo se puede obtener del
bucle o de una fuente de alimentacién auxiliar.

Si 10 o mas médulos KAL700 se conectan al bucle, se debe
utilizar una fuente de alimentacion auxiliar.

Conexion

Los conectores del madulo, el microinterruptor y el indicador
LED de estado se muestran en la Figura 1:

Tornillo de tierra

Conectores de bucle

Conexiones de alimentacion auxiliares
Conectores de salida de relé (C, NC o NA)
Microinterruptor

LED de estado

ouhwbnpE

Sobrecarga del bucle

Compruebe siempre las instalaciones de gran tamafio con una
calculadora de carga para confirmar que hay suficiente
alimentacion en el bucle.

Nota: para evitar la sobrecarga del bucle cuando se utilicen
dispositivos con alimentacion mediante bucle, consulte las
directrices de instalacion y configuracién del sistema en la
Nota de aplicacién de los médulos de E/S y de alimentacién
mediante bucle. Su distribuidor local puede proporcionarle este
documento.

Configuracién de la fuente de alimentacién

Para establecer la fuente de alimentacion del moédulo, retire la
cubierta de la unidad y configure los puentes JMP1 y JMP2.

P/N 10-5151-501-103-01 « ISS 27NOV14

JMP2 L] 1 JMP2

==
* 1 JMP1

Configuracion de los puentes
con alimentaciéon mediante
bucle.

JMP1 L]

-]
Configuracion de los puentes de

la fuente de alimentacion
auxiliar de 24 VCC.

ADVERTENCIA: no conecte una fuente de alimentacion
auxiliar de 24 VCC al mddulo si se proporciona alimentacion
mediante un bucle.

Direccionamiento

Cada moddulo necesita una direccion numérica entre 128 y 252
para su identificacion. Esta se puede configurar con los
interruptores DIP 1 a 7. Consulte la tabla de direcciones en la
Gltima pagina de este documento.

LED de estado

El indicador LED de estado se configura mediante el
interruptor DIP 8:

e  Sise establece en ON (activado), el indicador LED
parpadeara durante todas las comunicaciones entre el
madulo y el panel de control.

¢ Sise establece en OFF (desactivado), sélo parpadeara
durante las comunicaciones seleccionadas entre el
modulo y el panel de control (consulte el manual del panel
de control para obtener mas informacién).

El indicador LED de estado permanece constantemente
encendido durante una alarma.

Mantenimiento y pruebas

El mantenimiento basico se reduce a una inspeccion por afio.
No modifique el circuito interno ni la disposicion de los cables.

Para realizar la comprobacién del médulo:

1. Configure el médulo como salida que activara un detector
0 un pulsador.

2. Extraiga la cabeza del detector de la base o active un
pulsador.

3. SielLED de estado y el panel de control no pueden
indicar la realizacién de una prueba, deben comprobarse
todas las conexiones y debe verificarse la direccién del
modulo.

Especificaciones técnicas

Tensién de alimentacién 22 a38VCC

Contactos relé
Max.voltage conmutacion
Intensidad Nominal

AC: 42 V peak / DC: 30 V
AC:0.5A/DC:05A

-10 a +50°C
-10 a +70°C

Temperatura de funcionamiento
Temperatura de almacenamiento
Humedad relativa 10 a 95% (sin condensacion)
Peso 37049

Dimensiones 182 x 142 x 77 mm

Consumo de corriente (alimentacién externa)
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Consumo de corriente de bucle:

a 24 VCC (reposo) 70 pA
a 35 VCC (reposo) 100 pA
Alarma <3,5mA

Consumo de corriente:
alim. aux. 24 VDC (reposo)
alim. aux. 24 VDC (alarma)

22 mA
<50 mA

Consumo de corriente (alimentacién mediante bucle)

Consumo de corriente de bucle:
Reposo
Alarma

350 pA
<34 mA

Certificacion y aprobacién

Esta seccion incluye informacion sobre normativas y un
resumen sobre las caracteristicas declaradas conforme al
Reglamento de Productos de Construcciéon 305/2011. Para
mas informacioén, consulte la Declaracion de Prestaciones.

Certificacion c €

Entidad de certificacion 0370

NUmero de Declaraciéon de 360-4109-0799
Prestaciones

Ao inicial de marcado CE 08
KAL730

Mirar el punto 3 de la Declaracién

Identificacion de producto
Uso previsto
Caracteristicas esenciales Mirar el punto 9 de la Declaracion

UTC CCS Manufacturing Polska Sp. Z
0.0. Ul. Kolejowa 24. 39-100 Ropczyce,
Polonia.

Fabricante

Representante del fabricante (Europa):
UTC Fire & Security B.V. Kelvinstraat 7,
6003 DH Weert, Paises Bajos

Informacién de contacto

Para obtener informacién de contacto, consulte:
www.utcfssecurityproducts.eu

IT: Istruzioni di installazione

Descrizione

I modulo KAL730 fornisce un'uscita relé a potenziale zero per
un loop di un sistema di rivelazione incendi indirizzabile.

Il rele consente I'utilizzo di contatti comuni (C), normalmente
chiusi (NC) e normalmente aperti (NA). Il modulo puo essere
utilizzato con qualsiasi dispositivo e la scelta dei contatti
utilizzati (C, NC o NA) determina I'evento desiderato.

I modulo e adatto per il funzionamento con apparecchiature di
potenza o alimentazione che richiedono una scheda di
alimentazione indipendente dal sistema antincendio o quando
sono parte di un altro sistema. Le uscite di alimentazione del
relé a 24 V sono isolate dal resto della scheda.
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Installazione

Attenzione: Per istruzioni generali su organizzazione,
progettazione, installazione, messa in servizio, uso e
manutenzione del sistema, fare riferimento alla norma
EN54:14 e alle normative locali.

Installazione del modulo

Scollegare l'alimentazione del sistema antincendio e installare
il modulo nella custodia protettiva in dotazione.

Collegare il conduttore schermato del cavo loop alla vite di
messa a terra.

L'alimentazione a 24 V per il modulo puo essere fornita
direttamente dal loop o da un alimentatore ausiliario.

Se al loop sono collegati 10 o pitu moduli KAL700, € necessario
utilizzare un alimentatore ausiliario.

Collegamenti

| morsetti, i DIP switch ed i LED di stato del modulo sono
mostrati in Figura 1:

Vite di messa a terra

Connettori loop

Connettori alimentazione ausiliaria
Connettori uscita rele (C, NC, NA)
DIP switch

LED di stato

oukwbnpE

Sovraccarico loop

Negli impianti di grandi dimensioni verificare sempre il carico
del loop con il programma di calcolo specifico per assicurarsi
che sia disponibile una potenza sufficiente.

Nota: Per evitare il sovraccarico del loop quando si utilizzano
dispositivi alimentati dal loop, vedere le indicazioni per
l'installazione e la configurazione contenute in Loop Power and
1/0 Modules Application Note. Questo documento € disponibile
presso i distributori locali.

Configurazione alimentazione

Per impostare la modalita di alimentazione del modulo,
rimuovere il coperchio dell’'unita e configurare i ponticelli JIMP1
e JMP2.

JMP2 L] 1 JMP2

MP1 | e * 1 JMPA

Configurazione ponticelli per
alimentazione dal loop

-
Configurazione ponticelli per
alimentazione ausiliaria 24 Vcc.

ATTENZIONE: Non collegare un alimentatore ausiliario da 24
Vcc al modulo se € configurata I'alimentazione dal loop.

Indirizzamento

Per l'identificazione di ogni modulo € richiesto un indirizzo
numerico compreso tra 128 e 252. Questa impostazione viene
effettuata mediante i DIP switch 1-7. Vedere la tabella degli
indirizzi alla fine di questo documento.
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LED di stato
Il LED di stato viene configurato mediante il DIP switch 8:

e Se e impostato su ON, il LED lampeggera durante tutte le
comunicazioni tra il modulo e la centrale.

¢ Se e impostato su OFF lampeggera solo durante
determinate comunicazioni tra il modulo e la centrale (per
ulteriori informazioni, consultare il manuale della centrale
antincendio).

Il LED di stato & acceso fisso in condizioni di allarme.

Manutenzione e verifica

La manutenzione di base richiede un controllo annuale. Non
modificare/manipolare il cablaggio o i circuiti interni.

Per testare il modulo:

1. Configurare il modulo come uscita attivabile da un
rivelatore o da un dispositivo di segnalazione manuale.

2. Attivare un rivelatore o un dispositivo di segnalazione
manuale.

3. Se il LED di stato e la centrale antincendio non si attivano
durante il test, controllare tutti i collegamenti e verificare
I'indirizzo del modulo.

Specifiche tecniche

Numero della 360-4109-0799
Dichiarazione di

Prestazione

Anno della prima 08

marcatura CE

Identificazione del prodotto KAL730
Uso previsto Vedere punto 3 della dichiarazione DoP
Caratteristiche essenziali  Vedere punto 9 della dichiarazione DoP

UTC CCS Manufacturing Polska Sp.
Z o0.0. Ul. Kolejowa 24. 39-100 Ropczyce,
Polonia

Fabbricante

Representante do fabricante (Europa):
UTC Fire & Security B.V. Kelvinstraat 7,
6003 DH Weert, Paesi Bassi

Tensione di funzionamento Da 22 a 38 Vcc

Potenza nominale contatti a relé
Max. tensione di carico
Max. corrente di carico

AC: 42 V peak / DC: 30 V
AC:05A/DC:05A

Da -10 a +50°C
Da -10 a +70°C

Temperatura di funzionamento
Temperatura di stoccaggio

Umidita relativa
Peso 37049
182 x 142 x 77 mm

Da 10 a 95% (senza condensa)

Dimensioni

Consumo di corrente (alimentazione esterna)

Consumo di corrente loop:

a 24 Vcc (riposo) 70 pA

a 35 Vcc (riposo) 100 pA

Allarme <3,5mA
Consumo di corrente:

24 Vcc alim. aus. (riposo) 22 mA

24 Vcc alim. aus. (allarme) <50 mA

Consumo di corrente (alimentazione da loop)

Consumo di corrente loop:
Riposo
Allarme

350 pA
<34 mA

Certificazione e conformita

Questa sezione include sia informazioni normative e un
riepilogo sulle prestazioni dichiarate ai sensi del regolamento
sui prodotti da Costruzione 305/2011. Per informazioni
dettagliate consultare il Dop ( Dichiarazione di prestazione del
prodotto.

Certificazione c €

Organismo di 0370
certificazione

P/N 10-5151-501-103-01 « ISS 27NOV14

Informazioni di contatto

Per le informazioni di contatto, visitare il sito:
www.utcfssecurityproducts.eu.

PT: Instrucdoes de instalacao

Descricao

O KAL730 fornece uma saida de relé sem potencial para um
loop de sistema enderecavel de detecgdo de incéndios.

O relé permite os contactos comum (C), normalmente fechado
(NF) e normalmente aberto (NA). O médulo pode ser utilizado
com qualquer dispositivo e a escolha dos contactos utilizados
(C, NF ou NA) configura o evento pretendido.

O médulo é adequado para funcionar com equipamento
eléctrico ou de alimentagao eléctrica que necessite de uma
placa de alimentagdo independente do sistema de detec¢ao
de incéndios ou que faga parte de outro sistema. As saidas de
alimentacao do relé de 24 V estao isoladas do resto da placa.

Instalacao

Cuidado: Para directrizes gerais sobre planeamento, design,
instalacdo, comissionamento, utilizagcdo e manutencgdo de
sistemas, consulte a norma EN54:14 e os regulamentos locais.

Instalagdo do modulo

Desligue a fonte de alimentacéo do sistema de detec¢éo de
incéndios e instale 0 mddulo na caixa protectora fornecida.

Ligue o fio da blindagem do cabo do loop ao parafuso de
ligagdo a terra.

A alimentagéo de 24 V para o mddulo pode ser obtida a partir
do loop ou de uma fonte de alimentag&o auxiliar.

Se 10 ou mais modulos KAL700 forem ligados a um loop, deve
utilizar-se uma fonte de alimentacéo auxiliar.
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Ligacéo

Os conectores dos médulos, DIP switch e LED's de estado
encontram-se indicados na Figura 1:

Parafuso de ligacéo a terra

Ligacdes do loop

Ligacdes da fonte de alimentacao auxiliar
Ligacdes de saida do relé (C, NF, NA)
DIP switch

LED de estado

ok~ wnpE

Sobrecarga do loop

Verifique sempre as instalagfes de grandes dimensdes
utilizando um calculador de carga do loop para confirmar se a
alimentacao do mesmo é suficiente.

Nota: Para evitar uma sobrecarga do loop ao utilizar
dispositivos alimentados por loop, consulte as directrizes de
instalacéo e configuragdo do sistema nas Notas sobre a
Alimentacé&o por Loop e a Aplicagdo dos Mddulos I/O. Este
documento esta disponivel no seu fornecedor local.

Configuracao da fonte de alimentacé&o

Para definir a fonte de alimentagéo do médulo, retire a tampa
da unidade e configure os jumpers JMP1 e JMP2.

JMP2 L] 1 JMP2

JMP1 | e * 1 JMPA

Configurag&o do jumper
alimentado por loop.

=
Configuracéo do jumper de

fonte de alimentag&o auxiliar
de 24 VDC.

AVISO: Néo ligue uma fonte de alimentacdo auxiliar de 24
VDC ao médulo se a energia for fornecida pelo loop.

Enderecamento

Cada modulo requer um enderego numérico entre 128 e 252
para ser identificado na central. A configuracéo é feita
utilizando interruptores DIP 1-7. Consulte a tabela de
enderecamento no final desta documento.

LED de estado

O LED de estado é configurado utilizando o interruptor DIP 8:

e Se for configurado para Ligado, o LED ficara intermitente
durante todas as comunicagdes entre o médulo e o painel
de controlo.

«  Se for configurado para Desligado ficara intermitente
apenas durante as comunicac¢des seleccionadas entre o
madulo e o painel de controlo (consulte 0 manual do
painel de controlo para mais detalhes).

O LED de estado esta constantemente aceso durante o
alarme.

Manutencéo e testes

A manutengéo basica limita-se a uma inspeccéo anual. Nao
modifique as liga¢des internas nem 0s circuitos.

Para testar o moédulo:

1. Configure o médulo como uma saida a ser activada por
um detector ou sistema de chamada manual.
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2. Retire uma cabeca de um detector da base ou active um
sistema de chamada manual.

3. Se o0 LED de estado e o painel de controlo ndo
assinalarem o teste, devem ser inspeccionadas todas as
ligag6es e o endereco do modulo.

Especificacbes Técnicas

Tenséo de funcionamento 22 a38VDC

Classificacdo contacto de relé
Tens&do max. de comutacédo
Corrente nominal

AC: 42 V peak / DC: 30 V
AC:05A/DC:05A

Temperatura de funcionamento -10 a +50°C

Temperatura de armazenamento  —10 a +70°C

Humidade Relativa 10 a 95% (sem condensag&o)
Peso 37049

Dimensdes 182 x 142 x 77 mm

Consumo de corrente (alimentacao externa)

Consumo de corrente do loop:

a 24 VDC (em espera) 70 pA
a 35 VDC (em espera) 100 pA
Alarme <3,5mA

Consumo de corrente:

24 Vcc alim. aux. (em 22 mA
espera)
24 Vcc alim. aux. (alarme) <50 mA

Consumo de corrente - (alimentado por loop)

Consumo de corrente do loop:
Em espera
Alarme

350 pA
<3,4 mA

Certificagcdo e cumprimento

Esta secao inclui informagdes sobre regulamentagéo e um
resumo da Declaracao de Desempenho (DoP) de acordo com
0 Regulamento 305/2011 de Construcdo de Produtos. Para
obter informacdes detalhadas, consulte a Declaracé@o de
Desempenho de Produtos.

Certificacao c E

Organismo de 0370
Certificacao

Numero da declaragdo  360-4109-0799

de desempenho

Ano da primeira marca 08
CE

Identificacdo do produto KAL730
Uso pretendido Consulte o ponto 3 da declaragéo

Caracteristicas
essenciais

Consulte o ponto 9 da declaragao

Fabricante UTC CCS Manufacturing Polska Sp. Z o.0.

Ul. Kolejowa 24. 39-100 Ropczyce, Polonia

Representante do fabricante (Europa): UTC
Fire & Security B.V. Kelvinstraat 7, 6003
DH Weert, Holanda

P/N 10-5151-501-103-01 « ISS 27NOV14



Informacéo de contacto

Para informacdes de contacto, consulte
www.utcfssecurityproducts.eu.

FR: Instructions d'installations

Description

Le module KAL730 fournit une sortie de relais libre de potentiel
a une boucle de systeme de détection d’'incendie adressable.

Le relais permet des contacts communs (C), normalement
fermés (NC) et normalement ouverts (NO). Le module peut
étre utilisé avec n'importe quel périphérique et c'est le choix
des contacts utilisés (C, NC ou NO) qui déterminera
I'événement voulu.

Le module peut fonctionner avec des équipements
énergétiques ou d’'alimentation nécessitant une carte
d’alimentation indépendante du systéeme de détection
d’incendie ou faisant partie d’'un autre systéme. Les sorties
d’alimentation du relais 24 V sont isolées du reste de la carte.

Installation

Attention: Pour obtenir des instructions générales sur la
planification, la conception, l'installation, le commissionnement,
I'utilisation et la maintenance des systémes de détection
d’incendie, reportez-vous a la norme EN54:14 et aux
réglementations locales en vigueur.

Installation du module

Déconnectez I'alimentation du systéme de détection d’'incendie
et installez le module dans le boitier de protection fourni.

Connectez le fil de garde du céble de la boucle a la vis de
terre.

L’alimentation de 24 V du module peut provenir d’'une boucle
ou d’'une source d’alimentation auxiliaire.

Si plus de 10 modules KAL700 sont connectés a la boucle, il
convient d'utiliser une source d’alimentation auxiliaire.

Connection

Le connecteur du module, les dipswitchs et le status de leds
sont expliqués en figure 1 :

Vis de terre

Connecteurs de boucle

Connecteurs d’alimentation auxiliaire
Connecteurs de sortie de relais (C, NC, NO)
DIP switch

LED d'état

ouhkwnpE

Surcharge de boucle

Vérifiez toujours les installations de grande taille a I'aide d'un
calculateur de charge de boucle pour confirmer que I'énergie
disponible sur la boucle est suffisante.
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Remarque: pour éviter les surcharges de boucle lors de
l'utilisation de périphériques alimentés par boucle, reportez-
vous aux directives d'installation et de configuration du
systéme de la note relative a I'application de I'alimentation par
boucle et des modules E/S. Vous pouvez vous procurer ce
document auprés de votre distributeur local.

Configuration de I'alimentation

Pour régler I'alimentation du module, retirez le couvercle de
l'unité et configurez les cavaliers JIMP1 et JMP2.

=
Configuration des cavaliers de

I'alimentation auxiliaire 24
VCC.

JMP2 L] 1 JMP2

JMP1 | e * 1 JMPA

Configuration des cavaliers de
I'alimentation par boucle.

AVERTISSEMENT: Ne connectez pas d'alimentation auxiliaire
24 VCC au module si I'électricité est fournie par la boucle.

Adressage

Chaque module nécessite, a des fins d'identification, une
adresse numérique comprise entre 128 et 252. Elle peut étre
définie a l'aide des commutateurs DIP 1 & 7. Voir le table des
adresses numeérique a la fin du document.

LED d’état

La LED d'état est configurée a I'aide du commutateur DIP 8:

+  Sielle est définie sur ACTIVEE, la LED clignote durant
toutes les communications entre le module et la centrale.

+  Sielle est définie sur DESACTIVEE, elle clignote
uniguement durant certaines communications
sélectionnées entre le module et la centrale (reportez-
vous au manuel de la centrale pour plus d'informations).

La LED d'état est allumée en continu durant I'alarme.

Maintenance et test

La maintenance de base se limite a une inspection annuelle.
Ne modifiez pas les circuits ou le cablage internes.

Pour tester le module:

1. Configurez le module comme une sortie a activer par un
détecteur ou un brise-vitre.

2. Retirez une téte de détecteur de sa base ou activez un
brise-vitre.

3. SilaLED d'état et la centrale ne signalent pas le test,
vérifiez tous les raccordements ainsi que l'adresse du
module.

Caractéristiques techniques

Tension de fonctionnement 22 a38VCC

Pourvoir de coupure du relais
Tension maxi commutable
Courant nominal

AC: 42 V peak / DC: 30 V
AC:05A/DC:05A
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-10 a +50°C
-10 a +70°C

Température de fonctionnement
Température de stockage
Humidité relative 10 a 95% (sans condensation)
Poids 370 g

Dimensions 182 x 142 x 77 mm

Consommation électrique (alimentation externe)

Consommation électrique
(boucle):

a 24 VCC (veille) 70 pA

a 35 VCC (veille) 100 pA

Alarme <3,5mA
Consommation électrique:

24 VCC alim. aux. (veille) 22 mA

24 VCC alim. aux. (alarme) <50 mA

Consommation électrique (alimentation par la boucle)

Consommation électrique

(boucle):
Veille 350 pA
Alarme <3,4mA

Certification et conformité

Cette section inclut a la fois des informations réglementaires et
un résumé sur la performance déclarée conformément au
Reglement sur les produits de construction 305/2011. Pour
plus d'informations consulter la Déclaration des produits de

performance.
ce

Certification
Organisme de certification 0370

Numeéro de la Déclaration  360-4109-0799

de Performance

Année du premier 08

marquage CE
Identification du produit KAL730

Utilisation prévue Consultez le point 3 de la Déclaration

Caractéristiques Consultez le point 9 de la Déclaration
essentielles
Fabricant UTC CCS Manufacturing Polska Sp. Z

0.0. Ul. Kolejowa 24. 39-100 Ropczyce,
Pologne

Représentant européen de la fabrication:
UTC Fire & Security B.V. Kelvinstraat 7,
6003 DH Weert, Pays-Bas

Pour nous contacter
Pour obtenir nos informations de contact, consultez
www.utcfssecurityproducts.eu.

NL: Installatie instructies

Beschrijving

De KAL730 biedt een potentieel vrije relaisuitgang voor een
adresseerbare brandmeldsysteemlus.

Elke relais heeft drie contactpunten die kunnen worden
gekozen: gemeenschappelijk (C), normaal gesloten (NC) en
normaal open (NO). De module kan worden gebruikt met elk
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apparaat en de gewenste gebeurtenis (C, NC of NO) wordt
ingesteld via het gebruikte contact.

De module is geschikt voor gebruik met netstroom of
voedingsapparatuur waarvoor een voedingskaart vereist is die
onafhankelijk is van het brandmeldsysteem of deel uitmaakt
van een ander systeem. De uitgangen van de relaisvoeding
van 24 V zijn geisoleerd van de rest van de kaart.

Installatie

Let Op: Raadpleeg de norm EN54:14 en de plaatselijke
regelgeving voor algemene richtlijnen om meldsystemen te
plannen, te ontwerpen, te installeren, in werking te stellen, te
gebruiken en te onderhouden.

Module installeren

Koppel de voedingseenheid van het brandmeldsysteem los en
monteer de module in de meegeleverde beschermkast.

Sluit de afgeschermde kabel van de lus aan op de
aardeschroef.

De voeding van 24 V voor de module kan worden betrokken uit
de lus of uit een externe voeding.

Als er 10 of meer KAL700-modules op de lus zijn aangesloten,
moet een externe voeding worden gebruikt.

Aansluiten

De connectoren, DIP schakelaars en de statuslampje van de module
zijn aangegeven in Figuur 1:

Aardeschroef

Lusconnectoren

Externe voedingsconnectoren
Relaisuitgangsconnectoren (C, NC, NO)
DIP switch

Statuslampje

oukrwnrE

Overbelasting lus

Controleer bij grote installaties altijd met een calculator of er
voldoende stroom op de lus beschikbaar is.

Noot: Raadpleeg de richtlijnen voor systeeminstallatie en -
configuratie uit het toepassingsadvies over lusvoeding en I/O-
modules om tijdens het gebruik van door een lus gevoede
apparaten overbelasting van de lus te voorkomen. Dit
document is verkrijgbaar bij uw lokale distributeur.

Voedingsconfiguratie

Als u de voeding wilt instellen, verwijdert u het deksel van de
module en configureert u de jumpers JMP1 en JMP2.

JMP2 L] 1 JMP2

JMP1 | e * 1 JMPA

Jumperconfiguratie die via lus
stroom krijgt.

-
-
Jumperconfiguratie 24 V

gelijkstroom voor externe
voeding.

WAARSCHUWING: Sluit geen externe voeding van 24 V
gelijkstroom aan als de module via de lus gevoed wordt.
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Adressering

Aan elke module moet om identificatieredenen een numeriek
adres tussen 128 en 252 worden toegewezen. Dit adres wordt
met DIP-schakelaars 1-7 ingesteld. Zie voor adressering de
tabel aan het einde van het document.

Statuslampje

Het statuslampje wordt met DIP-schakelaar 8 geconfigureerd:

e Alsude LED op AAN zet, knippert het tijdens alle
communicatie tussen de module en het controlepaneel.

e Alsude LED op UIT zet, knippert het alleen tijdens
bepaalde communicatie tussen de module en het
controlepaneel (zie de handleiding voor het controlepaneel
voor meer informatie).

Het statuslampje brandt tijdens een alarm continu.

Onderhoud en tests

Het basisonderhoud is beperkt tot een jaarlijkse inspectie.
Wijzig nooit de interne bedrading of circuits.

Ga als volgt te werk om de module te testen:

1. Configureer de module als een uitgang die moet worden
geactiveerd door een detector of een handmatig
aanroeppunt.

2. Verwijder een detectorkop van de basis of activeer een
handmatig aanroeppunt.

3. Als het statuslampje en het controlepaneel hier niet op
reageren, moet u alle verbindingen en het moduleadres
testen.

Technische specificaties

Van toepassing zijnde normen

Dit gedeelte bevat zowel informatie over regelgeving en een
samenvatting op de aangegeven prestaties volgens de
Construction Products Regulation 305/2011. Voor
gedetailleerde informatie verwijzen we naar de Product
Declaration of Performance.

Ce

Certificerings instelling 0370
360-4109-0799

Certificatie

Verklaring van prestatie
nummer

Jaar van de eerste CE- 08
certificering

Productidentificatie KAL730

Beoogde gebruik Zie punt 3 van de verklaring van prestatie

nummer

Essentiéle kenmerken Zie punt 9 van de verklaring van prestatie

nummer

Fabrikant UTC CCS Manufacturing Polska Sp. Z o.o.

Ul. Kolejowa 24. 39-100 Ropczyce, Polen

Vertegenwoordiger van de fabrikant
(Europa): UTC Fire & Security B.V.
Kelvinstraat 7, 6003 DH Weert, Nederland

Bedrijfsspanning 22 tot 38 VDC

Relaiscontact specificatie
Max.schakel voltage
Nominale stroom

AC: 42 V peak / DC: 30 V
AC:05A/DC:05A

Bedrijfstemperatuur -10 tot +50°C
Opslagtemperatuur -10 tot +70°C

Relatieve luchtvochtigheid 10 tot 95% (niet-condenserend)
Gewicht 370 g

Afmetingen 182 x 142 x 77 mm

Stroomverbruik (externe voeding)

Stroomverbruik lus:

bij 24 V gelijkstroom 70 pA
(standby)

bij 35 V gelijkstroom 100 pA
(standby)

Alarm <3,5mA
Stroomverbruik:

24 V gelijkstroom (standby) 22 mA

24 V gelijkstroom (alarm) <50 mA
Stroomverbruik (stroom via lus)
Stroomverbruik lus:

Standby 350 pA

Alarm <3,4 mA
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Contactgegevens

Zie www.utcfssecurityproducts.eu. voor contactgegevens.

CS: Navod k instalaci

Popis
KAL730 poskytuje jeden bezpotencialovy reléovy vystup pro
adresovatelnou smyc¢ku systému detekce pozaru.

Relé umoznuje pouzivat spole¢né (C), rozpinaci (NC) a
spinaci (NO) vyvody kontaktt. Modul Ize pouzit s jakymkoliv
zafizenim a vybér pouzitych kontaktd (C, NC nebo NO) nastavi
pozadovanou udalost.

Modul je vhodny pro provoz se silovym nebo napajecim
zafizenim vyzadujicim napajeci desku nezavislou na
protipozarnim systému nebo soucasti jiného systému.
Napajeci vystupy relé 24 V jsou izolovany od zbytku desky.

Instalace

Upozornéni: Obecné pokyny tykajici se projektovani systému,
designu, instalace, uvedeni do provozu, pouZzivani a udrzby se
vztahuji na normu EN54:14 a mistni nafizeni.

Instalace modulu

Odpoijte napajeci zdroj protipozarniho systému a nainstalujte
modul do dodané ochranné sk¥iné.

Pfipojte stinéni kabelu smyc¢ky k uzemnovacimu Sroubu.

Napajeni 24 V pro modul Ize odebirat ze smyc¢ky nebo z
pomocného napajeciho zdroje.
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Pokud je ke smycce pfipojeno 10 nebo vice moduli KAL700,
mél by se pouzit pomocny napajeci zdroj.

Zapojeni

Svorkovnice modulu, DIP spina¢ a stavova LED jsou ukazény
na Obrazku 1:

Uzemnovaci Sroub

Konektory smycky

Konektory pomocného napajeciho zdroje
Konektory reléového vystupu (C, NC, NO)
DIP spinac

Stavovy indikator

ok wnpE

Pretizeni smycky
V ptipadé rozsahlych systém vzdy zkontrolujte instalaci

pomoci kalkulatoru zatizeni smycky, abyste si ovéfili, Ze je ve
smycce k dispozici dostateény napajeci vykon.

Poznamka: Abyste pfi pouziti zafizeni napajenych smyckou
predesli pfetizeni této smycky, postupuijte podle pokynd k
instalaci a konfiguraci systému, které jsou uvedeny v
Poznamkach k pouziti napajeni ze smyc¢ky a v/v moduld. Tento
dokument je k dispozici u vaseho mistniho distributora.

Konfigurace napajeciho zdroje

Pro nastaveni napajeciho zdroje modulu sejméte kryt jednotky
a provedte konfiguraci spojek JMP1 a JMP2.

JMP2 L] 1 JMP2

==
* 1 JMP1

Konfigurace spojek pro
napajeni ze smycky.

JMP1 L]

==
*.1

Konfigurace spojek pro
napéjeni z pomocného zdroje.

NEBEZPECI: Nepfipojujte pomocny napajeci zdroj 24 Vss k
modulu, pokud je napajen ze smycky

Adresovani

Kazdy modul vyZaduje pfifazeni Ciselné adresy v rozmezi 128
az 252 pro Ucely identifikace. Ta se nastavuje pomoci spinacl
DIP 1-7. Viz. tabulka adres na konci tohoto dokumentu.
Stavovy indikator

Stavovy indikator je konfigurovan pomoci spinace DIP 8:

*  Pokud je spina¢ sepnut, bude indikator blikat v pribé&hu
veskeré komunikace mezi modulem a ovladacim panelem.

«  Pokud je vypnut, bude indikator blikat pouze v prabéhu
vybrané komunikace mezi modulem a ovladacim panelem
(vice podrobnosti najdete v pfiru¢ce ovladaciho panelu).

Stavovy indikator sviti trvale pfi poplachu.

Udrzba a zkouseni

Zakladni udrzba se omezuje na kontrolu provadénou jednou za
rok. Neupravujte vnitfni vedeni ani obvody.

ZkouSeni modulu:

1. Nakonfigurujte modul jako vystup, ktery bude aktivovan
detektorem nebo tlacditkovym hlasi¢em.
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2. Vyjméte hlavici detektoru ze zakladny, nebo aktivujte
tlacitkovy hlasic.
3. Pokud stavovy indikator a ovladaci panel neindikuji test,

mély by byt zkontrolovany vSechny spoje a ovéfena
adresa modulu.

Technické specifikace

Pracovni napéti 22 az 38 Vss

Kontakt relé
Max. spinané napéti
Nominalni proud

AC: 42 V peak / DC: 30 V
AC:05A/DC:05A

Pracovni teplota -10 az +50°C

Skladovaci teplota -10 az +70°C

Relativni vihkost 10 az 95% (bez kondenzace)
Hmotnost 37049

Rozméry 182 x 142 x 77 mm

Proudova spotfeba (pfi externim napajeni)

Spotfeba proudu smyc¢ky pfi:

24 Vss (pohotovost) 70 pA

35 Vss (pohotovost) 100 pA

PFi popladné signalizaci <3,5mA
Proudova spotfeba:

24 \V/ss pomocny zdroj 22 mA

(pohotovost)

24 \V/ss pomocny zdroj <50 mA

(poplach)

Proudova spotfeba (pfi napajeni ze smycky)

Spotreba proudu ze smycky:
Pohotovost
PFi poplasné signalizaci

350 pA
<34 mA

Certifikace a schvaleni

Tato ¢ast zahrnuje jak informace o predpisech tak i shrnuti
vlastnosti uvedenych v prohlaSeni podle Nafizeni EU €.
305/2011 o stavebnich vyrobcich. Podrobné informace
naleznete v prohlaseni o vlastnostech vyrobku.

ce

Certifikacni organ 0370
360-4109-0799

Certifikace

Cislo Prohlageni o

vlastnostech

Rok prvniho oznaceni 08

CE

Identifikace vyrobku KAL730

Ugel pouziti Viz bod 3 v ProhlaSeni o vlastnostech

Viz bod 9 v ProhlaSeni o vlastnostech

UTC CCS Manufacturing Polska Sp. Z 0.0.
Ul. Kolejowa 24. 39-100 Ropczyce, Polsko

Zastupce vyrobce pro Evropu: UTC Fire &
Security B.V. Kelvinstraat 7, 6003 DH
Weert, Nizozemsko

Zakladni charakteristiky
Vyrobce

Kontaktni informace

Kontaktni informace naleznete na strankach
www.utcfssecurityproducts.eu.
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NO: Monteringsveiledning

Beskrivelse

KAL730 inneholder én potensialfri reléutgang for en
adresserbar brannvarslingssystemslgyfe.

Reléet har kontakter av typen felles (C), normalt lukket (NC) og
normalt &pen (NO). Modulen kan brukes med alle enheter, og
valget av kontakt som brukes (C, NC eller NO), vil igangsette
gnsket hendelse.

Modulen passer for drift med strgm- eller stramforsyningsutstyr
som krever et forsyningskort som er uavhengig av
brannsystemet eller del av et annet system. Utgangene for
reléstramforsyningen pa 24 V er isolert fra resten av kortet.

Installasjon

Forsiktig: For generell veiledning om planlegging, utforming,
installasjon, oppstart, bruk og vedlikehold av systemer, kan du
se EN54:14-standarden og lokale forskrifter.

Modulinstallasjon

Frakoble stramforsyningen til brannsystemet, og installer
modulen i det medfglgende beskyttende huset.

Koble slgyfekabelskjermingen til jordskruen.

Stremforsyningen pa 24 V for modulen kan tas fra slgyfen eller
fra en aux-strgmekilde.

Hvis 10 eller flere KAL700-moduler er koblet til slayfen, skal
det brukes en aux-strgmkilde.

Tilkobling
Tilkoble modulen som vist i Figur 1:

Jordskrue

Slgyfekontakter
Aux-strgmforsyningskontakter
Reléutgangskontakter (C, NC, NO)
DIP brytere

Status-LED

ok wnpE

Overbelastning av slgyfen

Verifiser alltid store installasjoner ved hjelp av en
slgyfebelastningskalkulator for & bekrefte at det er tilstrekkelig
stram i slayfen.

Merk: Hvis du vil unnga slgyfeoverbelastning nar du bruker
slgyfedrevne enheter, kan du se veiledningene for
systeminstallasjon og konfigurasjon i Teknisk notat for slgyfe
og 1/0 moduler. Dette dokumentet kan fas hos din lokale
forhandler.

Stremforsyningskonfigurasjon

Hvis du vil angi modulstrgmforsyningen, fierner du enhetens
deksel og konfigurerer jumperne JMP1 og JMP2.

JMP2 L] 1 JMP2

JMP1 | e * 1 JMPA

Konfigurasjon av jumper ved
24V likestrgm strgmforsyning.

==
*.1

Konfigurasjon av jumper nar
slgyfedrevet.
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FARE: Ikke koble en aux-strgmforsyning pa 24 V likestrem til
modulen hvis strammen leveres av slgyfen.

Adressering

Hver modul krever en numerisk adresse pa mellom 128 og 252
for & kunne identifisere dem. Dette angis ved hjelp av DIP-
bryterne 1-7. Se adresseringstabell i slutten av dette
dokumentet.

Status-LED

Status-LEDen konfigureres ved hjelp av DIP-bryter 8:

*  Huvis satt til PA, vil LEDen blinke under all kommunikasjon
mellom modulen og sentralen.

e Hovis satt til AV, vil den bare blinke under utvalgt
kommunikasjon mellom modulen og sentralen (du finner
mer informasjon i handboken for sentralen).

Status-LEDen lyser kontinuerlig under en alarm.
Vedlikehold og testing

Grunnleggende vedlikehold er redusert til en arlig inspeksjon.
Ikke endre intern kabling eller kretssystem.

Slik tester du modulen:

1. Konfigurer modulen som en utgang som skal aktiveres av
en detektor eller en manuell melder.

2. Fjern detektorhodet fra basen eller aktiver en manuell
melder.

3. Huvis status-LEDen og sentralen ikke indikerer testen, ma
alle tilkoblinger kontrolleres og moduladressen ma
verifiseres.

Tekniske spesifikasjoner

Driftsspenning 22 il 38 V likestrgm

Relékontakt spesifikasjoner
Maksimum vekslende
spenning
Nominell stram

AC: 42V peak/DC: 30 V

AC: 0.5A/DC:05A

Driftstemperatur -10 til +50°C
Oppbevaringstemperatur -10 til +70°C

Relativ fuktighet 10 til 95% (ikke-kondenserende)
Vekt 370 g

Mal 182 x 142 x 77 mm

Stremforbruk (eksternt drevet)

Slgyfestrgmforbruk:
Ved 24V likestrgm (standby) 70 pA

Ved 35V likestrgm (standby) 100 pA
Alarm <3,5mA
Strgmforbruk:
aux-forsyning pa 24 v 22 mA
likestram (standby)
aux-forsyning pa 24 v <50 mA
likestrgm (alarm)
Stremforbruk (slayfedrevet)
Slgyfestrgmforbruk:
Standby 350 pA
Alarm <3,4 mA
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Sertifisering og godkjennings

Denne delen inkluderer bade informasjon om forskrifter og et
sammendrag av erkleert ytelse i samsvar med
byggevaredirektiv 305/2011. Se produktets ytelseserklaering
for detaljert informasjon.

Sertifisering

Ce

Sertifiseringsorgan 0370
Ytelseserkleeringsnummer  360-4109-0799
Ar for forste CE-merking 08

KAL730

Se punkt 3 i erklaeringen

Produktidentifikasjon
Tiltenkt bruk
Se punkt 9 i erklaeringen

UTC CCS Manufacturing Polska Sp. Z
0.0. Ul. Kolejowa 24. 39-100 Ropczyce,
Polen

Essensielle egenskaper

Produsent

Produsentens representant (Europa):
UTC Fire & Security B.V. Kelvinstraat 7,
6003 DH Weert, Nederland

Kontaktinformasjon
Se var nettside for kontaktinformasjon: www.utcfssecurityproducts.eu.

PL: Instrukcja montazu

Opis

KAL730 umozliwiadotgczenie jednego bezpotencjatowego
wyjscia przekaznikowego do adresowalnego systemu
pozarowego.

Przekaznik , posiada styk normalnie zamkniety (NC) i
normalnie otwarty (NO). Modut moze by¢ uzywany z dowolnym
urzgdzeniem, a wybor stykow (NC lub NO) pozwala na
wiasciwe sterowanie.

Modut moze by¢ zasilany z wewnetrznego lub zewnetrznego
zrodta zasilania. Wyjscia zasilajgce przekaznika (24 V) sa
izolowane od pozostatej czesci ptytki.

Montaz

Uwaga: Ogolne wytyczne odnosnie planowania, projektu,
instalacji, zlecania, obstugi i konserwacji systemu zawarto w
normie EN54:14 i lokalnych przepisach.

Instalacja modutu

Odtgcz napiecie zasilajace systemu pozarowego i zainstaluj
modut w dostarczonej obudowie.

Podtacz ekran kabla petli do $ruby uziemiajacej

Modut moze by¢ zasilany z petli lub z zewnetrznego zrodta
zasilania.

Jesli w petli podtgczone jest przynajmniej 10 modutéw
KAL700, nalezy zasili¢ je z zewnetrznego zrédta zasilania.
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Potaczenia elektryczne

Ztgcza modutu, przetgczniki DIP oraz diodowy wskaznik LED
pokazano na rysunku powyzej:

Sruba uziemiajaca

Ztgcza petli

Zigcze zewnetrznego zasilania
Ztgcza wyjs¢ przekaznika (NC, NO)
Przetgcznik DIP

Diodowy wskaznik LED

ok wbdnpE

Przeciazenie petli

W przypadku duzych instalacji, uzywajgc kalkulatora
obcigzenia petli, nalezy sprawdzac, czy nie zostata
przekroczona wydajnosé pragdowa petli.

Uwaga: Aby unikna¢ przecigzenia petli podczas uzywania
urzgdzen z niej zasilanych, nalezy zapozna¢ sie z wytycznymi
dla instalacji i konfiguracji w Notach Aplikacyjnych. Dokumenty
te sg dostepne u miejscowego dystrybutora.

Konfiguracja sposobu zasilania

W celu ustawienia sposobu zasilania modutu nalezy zdjg¢
pokrywe modutu i ustawi¢ zworki JMP1 i JMP2.

JMP2 L] 1 JMP2 L] 1

e ==
JMP1 [ ] * 1 JMP1 * [ ] 1

Konfiguracja zworek dla
zasilania zewnetrznego 24
VDC.

Konfiguracja zworek dla
zasilania z petli.

OSTRZEZENIE: Nie nalezy podigcza¢ zasilania zewnetrznego
24 V DC do modutu, jesli jest on zasilany z petli

Adresowanie

Kazdy modut wymaga ustawienia adresu w zakresie od 128
do 252 przy pomocy przetgcznikow DIP 1-7.

Wskaznik diodowy LED

Stan wskaznika LED jest konfigurowany za pomoca
przetacznika DIP - pozycja 8.

Jezeli ustawiony jest w pozycji ON, LED bedzie miga¢ podczas
komunikacji pomiedzy modutem a centralg pozarowa. Jezeli
przetgcznik bedzie w pozycji OFF, LED bedzie migaé w
okreslonym przypadku (szczegoty w instrukcji centrali
pozarowej). Podczas alarmu wskaznik LED $wieci w sposéb

ciggty.

Konserwacja i testowanie

Konserwacja podstawowa zostata ograniczona do corocznej
kontroli. Nie wolno modyfikowa¢ wewnetrznych potgczen i
obwodoéw. W celu przetestowania modutu:

1. Skonfiguruj modut aby wyjsciebyto aktywowane przez
detektor lub reczny ostrzegacz pozarowy.

2. Usun detektor z podstawy lub aktywuj reczny ostrzegacz
pozarowy.

3. Jesli diodowy wskaznik LED i centrala nie zasygnalizujg
wykonanego testu, nalezy sprawdzi¢ wszystkie potgczenia
i zweryfikowa¢ adres modutu.
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Dane techniczne

Napiecie pracy

Obcigzalnos¢ styku
Maksymalna obcigzalno$c¢
napigciowa
Prad nominalny

od 22 do 38 VDC

AC: 42V peak /DC: 30 V

AC: 0.5A/DC:05A

Temperatura pracy -10 do +50°C
Temperatura przechowywania -10 do +70°C
Wilgotnos¢ wzgledna 10 do 95% (bez kondensacji)
Waga: 37049
Wymiary 182 x 142 x 77 mm
Pobér pradu (zasilanie zewnetrzne)
Pobor pradu

24 VDC dod. zasilanie 22 mA

(czuwanie)

24 VDC dod. zasilanie <50 mA

(alarm)
Pobér pradu z petli

Czuwanie 350 pA

Alarm <3,4mA

Certyfikaty i zgodnos¢

Ta sekcja zawiera zar6éwno informacje prawne, jak i
podsumowanie dotyczgce deklarowanych wiasciwosci zgodnie
z rozporzgdzeniem CPR 305/2011. Dokfadne informacje
znajdujg sie w Deklaracji Wtasciwosci Uzytkowych.

Certyfikat c €
Organ certyfikujgcy 0370

Numer Deklaracji 360-4109-0799

Wiasciwosci Uzytkowych

Rok pierwszego 08

oznakowania CE

Identyfikacja produktu KAL730

Zamierzone Zobacz punkt 3 w Deklaracji Wtasciwosci

zastosowanie Uzytkowych

Zasadnicze Zobacz punkt 9 w Deklaracji Wtasciwosci

charakterystyki Uzytkowych

Producent UTC CCS Manufacturing Polska Sp. Z o.0.
Ul. Kolejowa 24. 39-100 Ropczyce, Polska
Przedstawiciel producenta (Europa): UTC
Fire & Security B.V. Kelvinstraat 7, 6003
DH Weert, Niderlandy

Kontact

Aby uzyskac¢ informacje kontaktowe, zobacz www.
utcfssecurityproducts.eu.
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HU: Uzembehelyezési utasitas

Leiras
A KAL730 egy fesziiltségmentes relékimenetet biztosit egy
cimezhetd tlizérzékelérendszer-hurokhoz.

A relének van k6zos (C), alaphelyzetben zart (NC) és
alaphelyzetben nyitott (NO) érintkezdje. A modul hasznalhaté
barmilyen eszkdzzel és tetszés szerinti érintkez6it (C, NC, NO)
igénybe véve a kivant eredmény eléréséhez.

A modul hasznélhatd a tlzoltérendszertél fuggetlen vagy mas
rendszer részét képezd tapegységet igényld energiaellatd
rendszerhez is. A 24 V-os relés tapkimenetek el vannak
szigetelve az aramkori kartya tobbi részétol.

Felszerelés

Vigyazat: A rendszer tervezésére, kialakitasara,
felszerelésére, probalizemére, hasznalatara és
karbantartasara vonatkozé altalanos alapelveket az EN54:14
szamu szabvany és a helyi el6irasok szabjak meg.

A modul felszerelése

Kapcsolja le a tlizoltérendszer tapegyseégét, és szerelje be a
modult a hozza mellékelt védédobozba.

Csatlakoztassa a hurokkabel arnyékoléhuzaljat a
foldelécsavarra.

A modul 24 V-os tapfesziiltségét lehet biztositani a hurokbdl
vagy kulsé aramforrasrol.

Ha 10 vagy tébb KAL700 modul csatlakozik a hurokhoz, kiilsd
aramforrast kell hasznalni a taplalasukra.

Csatlakozo6k

A modul csatlakozéi, beallitdkapcsoloja és allapotjelzé LED-je
az 1. abran lathato:

Foldel6csavar

Hurokcsatlakozok

A kulsé tapegység csatlakozoi

A relé kimend csatlakozoi (C, NC, NO)
Beallitokapcsol6 (DIP)

Allapotjelzé LED

oukwbpE

A hurok tulterhelése

A sok modult tartalmazé kiépitésekben mindig hasznaljon
hurokterhelés-szamolét annak ellenérzésére, hogy elegendé-e
a tdparam a hurok szamara.

Megjegyzés: Ha a hurokbdl taplalt eszkézoket hasznal, a
hurok tilterhelésének elkeriilése érdekében nézze at a hurok
telepitési és beallitasi Utmutatéjat A hurok taplalasara és a be-
és kimeneti modulok alkalmazasara vonatkoz6 megjegyzés
ciml dokumentumban. A dokumentumot a helyi
markakeresked6tél szerezheti be.
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A tipellatas bedllitasa

A modul tapellatasanak beallitdsahoz vegye le az egység
fedelét, és allitsa be a IMP1 és a JMP2 athidalét a
kovetkez6képpen.

JMP2 L] 1 JMP2 e |1

e ==
* 1 JMP1 * [ ] 1

Az &thidal6 bedllitasa 24 V
egyenfesziltségi kulsé
tapegységrol tortend taplalas
esetén.

JMP1 L]

Az athidal6 bedllitasa a
hurokbdl torténd taplalas
esetén.

FIGYELEM: Ha a modul taplalasa a hurokbdl torténik, ne
csatlakoztasson hozza 24 V egyenaramu kiilsé tapegységet.

Cimzés

Azonositasi célbdl mindegyik modulnak egy 128 és 252 kozotti
szamot kell adni cimként. Ezt az 1-7. bedllitékapcsoloval lehet
megtenni. Lasd a cimbeallitasi tablazatot jelen dokumentum
végeén.

Allapotjelzé LED

Az allapotjelzé LED-et (1. abra, 6. szamu elem) a 8.
bedllitékapcsoloval lehet beallitani:

Ha a kapcsolo ON (Be) allasban van, a LED mindig villog, ha a
modul és a kezel8pult kdz6tt barmiféle adatcsere zajlik.

Ha a kapcsolé OFF (Ki) allasban van, a LED csak akkor villog,
ha a modul és a kezel6pult k6z6tt a megadott tipusu adatcsere
zajlik (részletekért lasd a kezel6pult hasznalati utasitasat).

Az allapotjelzd LED riasztaskor folyamatosan vilagit.

Karbantartas és ellenorzés

Az alapkarbantartas egy évenkénti ellenérzésre van
korlatozva. Ne modositsa a belsé kabelezést vagy az aramkori
kapcsolast. A modul ellendrzése:

1. Allitsa be, hogy a modult érzékeld vagy nyomégomb
miikddtesse-e.

2. Szereljen le egy érzékelbfejet a tartdjardl, vagy nyomjon
meg egy nyomogombot.

3. Ha az allapotjelzd LED és a kezel6pult nem a kellé modon
reagal, ellenérizze az 6sszes csatlakozo6t és modulcimet.

Miiszaki adatok

Aramfelvétel (kills6 taplalas esetén)

A hurok aramfelvétele:

24V egyenaramrol 70 pA

(készenlét)

35 V egyenaramrol 100 pA

(készenlét)

Riasztas <3,5mA
Aramfelvétel:

24 V egyenaramu kulsé 22 mA

tapegység (készenlét)

24 \V egyenaramu kulsé <50 mA

tapegység (riasztas)*

Aramfelvétel (a hurokbol térténé taplalas esetén)

A hurok aramfelvétele:
Készenlét
Riasztas

350 pA
<3,4 mA

Tanusitvanyok és megfeleloség

Ez a rész a szabalyozasi informacidkat és egy dsszefoglalét
tartalmaz a teljesitménynyilatkozatban az épitési termékekrdl
sz616 rendelet 305/2011 alapjan. Részletes informacidkat
keressen a termék teljesitménynyilatkozataban.

ce

Minésité szervezet 0370
360-4109-0799

Tandsitvany

Teljesitménynyilatkozat
szama

Az elsé CE 08
megfelelésség éve

Termék azonositod KAL730

Tervezett felhasznalas Lasd a teljesitménynyilatkozat 3 pontjaban

Fébb jellemzék Lasd a teljesitménynyilatkozat 9 pontjaban

Gyarto UTC CCS Manufacturing Polska Sp. Z o.o.
Ul. Kolejowa 24. 39-100 Ropczyce,

Lengyelorszag

A gyarté képvisel6je (Eurdpa): UTC Fire &
Security B.V. Kelvinstraat 7, 6003 DH
Weert, Hollandia

Uzemi fesziiltség 22-38 V egyenaram

Relé kontaktus terhelhetésége
Max. kapcsolasi fesziiltség
Névleges aramerésség

AC: 42 V peak / DC: 30 V
AC:05A/DC:05A

Uzemi hémérséklet —10°C - +50°C

Tarolasi hémérséklet —10°C - +70°C

Relativ paratartalom 10% — 95% (ki nem csap6do)
Tomeg 370 ¢

Méret 182 x 142 x 77 mm

14716

Elérhetéség
Az elérhetdségekért lasd honlapunkat: www. utcfssecurityproducts.eu
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